# TITLE 10

# SPECIAL ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, RULES, POLICIES, AND BARGAINING AGREEMENTS

SUBTITLE 1 — SPECIAL ORDINANCES

#### **CHAPTER S101**

# CORVALLIS RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT ORDINANCE

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Title

I. Text of Resolution 2000-158
S101.010 Resolution and order 2000-158 approving
application of Corvallis Rural Fire Protection
District ordinance in Linn County

II. Availability of CRFPD Ordinance #2000 S101.200 Corvallis Rural Fire Protection District Ordinance #2000; recorded

Statutory References and Other Authorities

Legislative History of Chapter S101

[Editor's note: The text of the Corvallis Rural Fire Protection District (CRFPD) ordinance #2000 was adopted by CRFPD. The Linn County Board of Commissioners approved the application of the CRFPD ordinance within its jurisdiction by resolution 2000-158. The ordinance was not adopted as an ordinance by the Linn County Board of Commissioners; however, because the ordinance is effective in certain rural areas of west Linn County, the text of Linn County resolution 2000-158 approving the application of the ordinance in Linn County is set forth in LCC S692.100 for purposes of legislative history.]

#### I. Text of Resolution 2000-158

#### S101.010

Resolution and order 2000-158 approving application of Corvallis Rural Fire Protection District ordinance in Linn County

- (A) WHEREAS, the International Fire Code Institute, International Conference of Building Officials, and the Western Fire Chiefs Association have promulgated the Uniform Fire Code (UFC) now in its 1997 Edition; and
- (B) WHEREAS, the State of Oregon has adopted as a minimum state fire prevention code the 1997 Edition of the UFC with amendments, known as the 1998 Oregon Uniform Fire Code; and
- (C) WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Corvallis Rural Fire Protection District finds a need for and has adopted Ordinance 2000 prescribing regulations governing conditions hazardous to life and property from fire, panic and explosion;
- (D) WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners for Linn County is considering the approval of an Ordinance adopted by the Corvallis Rural Fire Protection District, wherein the State of Oregon 1998 Edition "Oregon Uniform Fire Code", based on the 1997 edition of the Uniform Fire Code (UFC) is adopted. The purpose of this ordinance is to:
- (1) provide for the issuance of permits for hazardous uses or operations;
- (2) provide for open burning regulations; and

- (3) require compliance with the Fire Prevention Code; and
- (E) NOW THEREFORE, the Linn County Board of Commissioners hereby RESOLVES and ORDERS the approval of Ordinance 2000 attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
  - (F) Ordered this 15th, day of March 2000.
- (G) Signed this  $15^{th}$ , day of March 2000. [Adopted 2000-158 eff 3/15/00

## II. Availability of CRFPD Ordinance #2000

# S101.200 Corvallis Rural Fire Protection District Ordinance #2000; recorded

Resolution and Order 2000-158 was duly recorded in the journals of the Board of Commissioners. The journals are located in the Linn County Clerk's Office. Corvallis Rural Fire Protection District Ordinance 2000 is attached to Linn County resolution and order 2000-158 as Exhibit 1.

[Adopted 2000-158 eff 3/15/00

### **Statutory References and Other Authorities:**

ORS 203; 478.924; Corvallis Rural Fire Protection District Ordinance #2000

## **Legislative History of Chapter S101:**

Adopted Resolution 2000-158 eff 3/15/2000 Amendments to 2000-158 #1 none